Segment performance is evaluated principally based on revenues and operating income

before depreciation and amortization, financing and other expenses (EBITDA), including

in respect of hotels owned through associate companies.

The segment results reported to the CODM include items that are allocated directly to the

segments and items that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. Items that were not

allocated, mainly the Group's headquarter assets, general and administrative costs, finance

and taxes on income are managed on a group basis.

The chief operating decision maker continues to examine the operating segments according

to the old leases standard, IAS 17. Accordingly, adjustments were added in respect of the

new leases standard, IFRS 16.

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 26 -

NOTE 6:- OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont.)

b. Reporting on operating segments:

Abroad

(mainly  UK and

Adjustments

to financial

reporting

(before

adjustments   Adjustments

  Israel  Germany)  Ireland  Other  for IFRS 16)  Total  for IFRS 16  Total

  NIS

  (In thousands)

Year ended December 31, 2020

(audited)

Segment revenues  709,435  674,151  498,087  61,703  (39,450)  1,903,926  -  1,903,926

Operating income before depreciation

and amortization, other operating

expenses and rental expenses

136,165  76,693  9,311  17,984  6,693  246,846  -  246,846

Operating income (loss) before

depreciation and amortization and

other operating expenses

33,685  (186,361)  (425,264)  (4,658)  (28,517)  (611,115)  854,681  243,566

Depreciation and amortization  (89,191)  (169,755)  (100,038)  (16,647)  45,276  (330,355)  (630,782)  (961,137)

Other operating expenses, net   (41,304)

Finance expenses, net   (806,771)

Group's share of losses of associate

companies and partnerships

accounted for at equity

   (33,566)

Loss before tax benefit   (1,599,212)

Tax benefit   274,928

Loss   (1,324,284)

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 27 -

NOTE 6:- OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont.)

Abroad

(mainly  UK and

Adjustments

to financial

reporting

(before

adjustments   Adjustments

  Israel  Germany)  Ireland  Other  for IFRS 16)  Total  for IFRS 16  Total

  NIS

  (In thousands)

Three months ended September 30,

2020 (unaudited)

Segment revenues  332,549  198,686  131,298  27,685   )13,649(  676,569  -  676,569

Operating income before depreciation

and amortization, other operating

expenses and rental expenses

132,228  37,480   )667(  12,594   )2,804(  178,831  -  178,831

Operating income (loss) before

depreciation and amortization and

other operating expenses

90,228   )31,683(   )130,278(  7,432   )9,257(   )73,558(  251,423  177,865

Depreciation and amortization   )22,444(   )45,030(   )26,154(   )4,245(  12,238   )85,635(   )160,721(   )246,356(

Other operating expenses, net   )206,969(

Finance expenses, net   )20,773(

Group's share of losses of associate

companies and partnerships

accounted for at equity

   )6,989(

Loss before tax benefit   )303,222(

Tax benefit   31,720

Loss   )271,502(

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 28 -

NOTE 6:- OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont.)

Abroad

(mainly  UK and

Adjustments

to financial

reporting

(before

adjustments   Adjustments

  Israel  Germany)  Ireland  Other  for IFRS 16)  Total  for IFRS 16  Total

  NIS

  (In thousands)

Three months ended September 30,

2021 (unaudited)

Segment revenues  533,364  279,716  367,841  65,085  (37,744)  1,208,262  -  1,208,262

Operating income (loss) before

depreciation and amortization, other

operating expenses and rental

expenses

205,723  198,455  140,148  33,050  (24,712)  552,664  -  552,664

Operating income (loss) before

depreciation and amortization and

other operating expenses

168,167  131,419  55,188  20,903  (36,084)  339,593  211,850  551,443

Depreciation and amortization   )22,563(  (37,240)  (22,889)  (4,533)  14,570  (72,655)  (166,450)  (239,105)

Other operating income, net   30,628

Finance expenses, net   (229,608)

Group's share of earnings of associate

companies and partnerships

accounted for at equity

   8,203

Income before taxes on income   121,561

Taxes on income   (27,412)

Net income   94,149

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 29 -

NOTE 6:- OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont.)

Abroad

(mainly  UK and

Adjustments

to financial

reporting

(before

adjustments   Adjustments

  Israel  Germany)  Ireland  Other  for IFRS 16)  Total  for IFRS 16  Total

  NIS

  (In thousands)

Nine months ended September 30,

2020 (unaudited)

Segment revenues  636,793  567,868  418,811  45,922   )30,674(  1,638,720  -  1,638,720

Operating income before depreciation

and amortization, other operating

expenses and rental expenses

158,293  83,322  28,155  11,759  1,707  283,236  -  283,236

Operating income (loss) before

depreciation and amortization and

other operating expenses

71,577   )117,614(   )275,223(   )6,193(   )23,969(   )351,422(  631,895  280,473

Depreciation and amortization   )66,732(   )132,194(   )74,578(   )12,392(  36,067   )249,829(   )468,769(   )718,598(

Other operating expenses, net   )66,111(

Finance expenses, net   )616,389(

Group's share of losses of associate

companies and partnerships

accounted for at equity

   )27,674(

Loss before tax benefit   )1,148,299(

Tax benefit   209,936

Loss   )938,363(

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 30 -

NOTE 6:- OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont.)

Abroad

(mainly

UK and

 Adjustments

to financial

reporting

(before

adjustments

Adjustments

Convenience

translation

(Note 1b)

  Israel  Germany)  Ireland  Other  for IFRS 16)  Total  for IFRS 16  Total  Total

  NIS   Euro

  (In thousands)

Nine months ended

September 30, 2021

(unaudited)

Segment revenues  973,916  473,388  570,138  100,324  (69,108)  2,048,658  -  2,048,658  548,356

Operating income (loss)  before

depreciation and amortization,

other operating expenses and

rental expenses

322,517  358,440  146,690  49,417  (31,850)  845,214  -  845,214  226,235

Operating income (loss)  before

depreciation and amortization

and other operating expenses

268,304  177,063  (195,532)  24,348  (63,756)  210,427  632,896  843,323  225,729

Depreciation and amortization  (66,105)  (108,300)  (68,630)  (13,256)  34,705  (221,586)  (494,655)  (716,241)  (191,713)

Finance expenses, net   (673,553)  (180,288)

Other operating income, net   206,790  55,351

Group's share of earnings of

associate companies and

partnerships accounted for at

equity

   5,552  1,486

Loss before tax benefit   (334,129)  (89,435)

Tax benefit   130,062  34,813

Loss for the period   (204,067)  (54,622)

 -  -   -  -   -  -   -  -  -
F:\W2000\w2000\917465\M\21\EC9-FATTAL-HOLDINGS-IFRS.docx